
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND CUSTOMERS) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 
0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 1ST MARCH 2016 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
2nd February 2016. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

M Sage 
388007 

4. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP (CCG)  (Pages 17 - 34) 

 

 

 The Panel are to receive the following presentations from the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group: 
 
(a)  Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Health and Care 

System Transformation Programme 
 
 Ian Weller will be in attendance to present the item and 

answer questions. 
 
(b) Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical 

Commissioning Group Performance Report 
 
 Rob Murphy will be in attendance to present the item and 

answer questions. 
 

A Frisby 
01733 776387 

5. CORPORATE PLAN  (Pages 35 - 52) 
 

 

 The Corporate Plan is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

A Dobbyne 
388100 

 
 



 
6. SPORTS FACILITIES STRATEGY FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE 

2016-2021  (Pages 53 - 98) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Leisure and Health on the 
Sports Facilities Strategy for Huntingdonshire 2016 to 2021. 
 

J Wisely 
388049 

7. ONE LEISURE SIX MONTH UPDATE  (Pages 99 - 106) 
 

 

 The One Leisure Six Month Update is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

J Wisely 
388049 

 

8. ONE LEISURE STRATEGIC PLAN  (Pages 107 - 118) 
 

 

 The Panel is to receive the One Leisure Strategic Plan. 
 

J Wisely 
388049 

 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) and information relating to any 
consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or 
negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees. 
 

 

10. ONE LEISURE STRATEGIC PLAN APPENDIX II  (Pages 119 - 174) 
 

 

 The One Leisure Strategic Plan Appendix II is to be presented to the 
Panel. 
 

J Wisely 
388049 

11. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 
that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

 

12. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 175 - 176) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Economy and Growth and 
Finance and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Green 
388008 

13. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 177 - 182) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Panel’s activities and scrutinise decisions 
taken since the last meeting as set out in the Decision Digest 
(circulated separately). 
 

A Green 
388008 

   
 Dated this 22nd day of February 2016  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 



 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and
[...]
n of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND CUSTOMERS) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 2nd February 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors D Brown, Mrs L A Duffy, 

M Francis, R Fuller, T Hayward, 
Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, D J Mead and 
M C Oliver. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs R E Mathews and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Mrs A Dickinson and R B Howe. 
 
 
12. MINUTES   

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5th January 2016 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Mrs P A Jordan declared a non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest in relation to Minute No. 15 as an employee of the 
Cambridgeshire Community Service based at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital. 
 

14. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1 February 
2016 to 31 May 2016. 
 

15. HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE 
AND COLLABORATION WITH PETERBOROUGH   

 
 The Panel received a presentation from Lance McCarthy, Chief 

Executive Officer of Hinchingbrooke Health Care NHS Trust, 
regarding the Hinchingbrooke Hospital Improvement Plan update and 
collaboration with Peterborough. During the presentation Mr 
McCarthy covered the four main areas which were: the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) inspection and report, system wide work, 
collaboration with Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals and the 
vision for Hinchingbrooke. 
 
The Panel were informed that the hospital had been inspected by the 
CQC in October 2015. The hospital was deemed to be ‘requires 
improvement’ and remained in special measures as the new 
governance structures had not had sufficient time to bed in. The CQC 

5

Agenda Item 1



would be inspecting the hospital again on 10th, 11th and 12th May 
2016. 
 
During the October 2015 inspection the CQC stated they had seen 
material improvements since their last inspection. There had been an 
increase in the number of ‘good’ ratings attained and a decrease in 
the number of ‘inadequate’ ratings attained. The hospital had no 
compliance issues but was told that there were 14 must do’s. 
 
Members noted that Cambridgeshire and Peterborough has one of 
the most financially challenged health economies in England. In order 
to face the challenge the System Transformation Programme led by 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group 
was set up. The 5-year System Transformation Plan would be 
scrutinised by the regulator in June 2016. 
 
Mr McCarthy acquainted the Panel with Hinchingbrooke Hospital’s 
role within the System Transformation Programme. The hospital 
would focus on the areas of maternity and neonatal, elective care 
redesign and urgent and emergency care. 
 
The Panel was informed of Hinchingbrooke’s collaboration work with 
Peterborough and Stamford Hospital Founda
[...]
 maximise 
collaboration but remain independent or merger. However before a 
merger would commence both hospital boards would have to agree, 
before the idea goes to the regulator. If approved, a Full Business 
Case would then need to be developed. 
 
A question was asked with regards to public consultation for a 
possible merger as it was noted that technically it would be an 
acquisition of Hinchingbrooke as opposed to a merger as 
Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals is a Foundation Trust and 
Hinchingbrooke is not. This means that there is not a need for public 
consultation.  
 
In response Mr McCarthy stated that in the event of an acquisition 
there would be public engagement but not a formal public 
consultation. The Panel was reassured that Hinchingbrooke would not 
be acquired without justifying the decision to the public. 
 
There was concern that Hinchingbrooke Hospital remains in special 
measures and could close however Members were assured that the 
hospital won’t close and that good very progress has been made in 
relation to the CQC ratings but the management are disappointed that 
the hospital remains in special measures. The CQC are returning in 
May and the management are confident that the hospital will get out 
of special measures. 
 
(At 7.57pm, on the conclusion of this item, Councillor Mrs P A Jordan 
left the meeting). 
 

16. ONE LEISURE STRATEGIC PLAN SCOPING REPORT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Leisure and Health (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the One Leisure Strategic 
Plan scoping report was presented to the Panel. The Panel were 
reminded of the background to the Strategic Plan and One Leisure. 
Members were advised that the service aims to produce a 
commercial return by 2019/20. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Strategic Plan would contain the 
vision for One Leisure which will include a social well-being element 
as well as a physical well-being element. For the customer analysis 
One Leisure used Sport England’s Market Segmentation. In addition 
to the Strategic Plan there will be a year on year action plan. 
 
Following a question regarding the innovation of One Leisure 
Members were advised that One Leisure does not have unlimited 
resources and therefore can’t offer everything to everyone. Instead 
the service will focus on particular markets for sustainability and 
growth. The Panel was informed that currently One Leisure currently 
hold a 60-70% market share of the leisure market within 
Huntingdonshire. 
 
A Member indicated that within the section that discusses the staff of 
One Leisure they would like the phrase ‘we want excellent, engaged, 
welcoming (smiling) staff with the right attitude’ reworded to read ‘we 
expect excellent, engaged, welcoming (smiling) staff with the right 
attitude’ as this would emphasise that this is an expectation and not a 

7



request. 
 
In response to a question on running fitness classes within old 
people’s homes and schools Members were informed that classes are 
already taking place and that the service is looking at providing more. 
With regards to schools there has been a decline in the number of 
pupils taking part in physical activity however the service is working 
with the schools to get pupils involved.  
 
Following queries with regards to achieving a commercial return and 
the £2m loss, the Panel was informed that the £2m loss is historical 
and the service is forecast to return a surplus of £350k in this financial 
year. Members were told that the meaning of commercial return is 
that the service would have surplus funds to reinvest. It does not 
mean that admission prices will rise to unacceptable levels. 
 
The Panel wanted to record their thanks to Councillor R B Howe and 
the management of One Leisure for their hard work with improving 
the service. 
 

17. SPORTS FACILITIES STRATEGY FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE 2016-
2021 SCOPING REPORT   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Leisure and Health (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Sports Facilities Strategy 
For Huntingdonshire 2016-2021 scoping report was presented to the 
Panel. Members were advised that the strategy has an inventory of all 
the sports and leisure facilities within the District and not just Council 
owned facilities. 
  
The Panel were informed that the previous strategy expired in 2014 
however the new strategy was based upon the old strategy but it has 
been updated and refreshed. The facility standards that would be 
used within the study are the ones adopted by the Council in 2008 
and subsequently as part of the Local Development Framework 
Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 2011. 
 
The strategy will assist with Officer’s requests for contributions from 
developers when they submit planning applications as the strategy 
would list the facility deficiency within the District. 
 
A comment was made by a Member with regards to the word sport. 
The strategy focuses upon sports facilities however local schools 
have stated that they have pupils who would like to participate in 
physical activity but would be put off by the word sport as that 
suggests there is a competitive element. 
 
Concerns were raised that the strategy does not mention disabled 
people’s participation in physical activity other than that they 
participate at lower rates than those people without a disability. 
 
It was suggested that there would be higher rates of participation with 
the swimming pools if they were warmer. The Panel was told that the 
problem with the suggestion was that One Leisure swimming pools 
cater for both competitive and recreational swimmers. Usually the 
competitive swimmers complain that the pools are too warm and the 
recreational swimmers complain that they are too cool therefore the 

8



decision was taken to warm the pools in the middle ground at around 
29°C. 
 
Following a question with regards to public rights of way and why they 
have not been included within the strategy Members were informed 
that the strategy covers built sports facilities however public rights of 
way would be considered for future inclusion. 
 
(At 8:44pm, on the conclusion of this item, Councillor Mrs A Dickinson 
left the meeting).  
 

18. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Economy and Growth and Finance and 
Performance. 
 

19. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. In addition 
Members had the opportunity to discuss issues arising from the 
Decision Digest (circulated separately). 
 
Members were informed that the Review of Elderly Care at 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital Working Group would commence in the near 
future. In addition the Chairman of the Cambridgeshire County 
Council Budget Scrutiny Working Group signed off a note on the 
findings. There was a suggestion that time would be set aside at the 
beginning of the Municipal Year to scrutinise next year’s County 
Council’s budget. It was confirmed that the notes would be circulated 
to the Members of the Working Group. 
 
(At 8.45pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R B 
Howe left the meeting). 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 17 February 2016 
For Period: 1 March 2016 to 30 June 2016 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council 3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon  PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941 
[...]
onshire.gov.uk
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/
mailto:Democratic.Serices@huntigndonshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations that are arising between the Authority or a 

Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i) Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
 (ii) Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
One Leisure Strategic 
Plan ## 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Mar 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
Ms Jayne Wisely, Head of Leisure and 
Health Tel No. 01480 388049 
email:Jayne.Wisely@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 Appendix 2 – 
Categories 3 & 4 

 
R Howe 
 

 
Communities 
and Customers 
 

 
Shared Se
[...]
p://www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keogh-review/Documents/safer-faster-better-v28.pdf
http://www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keogh-review/Documents/safer-faster-better-v28.pdf
http://www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keogh-review/Documents/safer-faster-better-v28.pdf


 6 

APPENDIX A – STP Governance Structure 
 

 

22



Hinchingbrooke Healthcare NHS Trust
Operational Performance Report

Month 9 2015/16

1

2015/16 National & CCG Targets

20
14

-1
5 

Act
ual

 F
ul

l Y
r

Cur
re

nt
 M

on
th

20
15

/1
6 

Fi
na

nc
ia

l Y
ea

r

La
te

st
 a

va
ila

bl
e 

12
 

m
on

th
s

20
15

/1
6 

Ta
rg

et

Key
 D

riv
er

Tr
en

d

A&E - % of Patients who have waited less than 4 hours 92.7% 94.1% 94.6% 93.9% 95% Contract data

Conversion Rate (Admissions) from A and E (Symphony) 27.8% 30.0% 28.0% 28.2%

Number of MRSA Bacteraemias 0 0 1 1 0 Contract data

Clostridium difficile infection in the 2 and over age group 12 0 5 7 11 Contract data

MRSA Screening Compliance - Elective 96.5% 95.5% 95.2% 95.8% Governance Return

MRSA Screening Compliance - Non Elective 90.0% 86.9% 87.1% 83.4% Governance Return

Cancer 2 week wait from urgent referral to first seen 98.1% 95.4% 97.4% 97.6% 93% Contract data (Nov Final)

2 week wait for Breast symptoms 96.5% 100.0% 95.2% 95.5% 93% Contract data (Nov Final)

Cancer 31 day wait for first treatment from diagnosis 98.7% 100.0% 99.8% 99.3% 96% Contract data (Nov Final)

Cancer 31 day wait for subsequent treatment - Anti cancer drugs 99.3% 100.0% 100.0% 99.6% 98% Contract data (Nov Final)

Cancer 31 day wait for subsequent treatment - Surgery 94.7% 100.0% 100.0% 95.6% 94% Contract data (Nov Final)

Cancer 62-day wait for first treatment from Standard urgent referral 89.4% 81.3% 84.8% 86.2% 85% Contract data (Nov Final)

Cancer 62-day wait for first treatment from Screening service urgent 
referral

86.5% 100.0% 93.3% 95.2% 90% Contract data (Nov Final)

Cancer 62-day wait for first treatment from Consultant Upgrade 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 50% Contract data (N
[...]
eipt of 
three year funding awards (Strategic Grants) gave 
presentations on what they have delivered, how their work 
contributes to the Council’s corporate objectives and the 
future challenges they face. 
 
A report on the Voluntary Sector Grant Funding 2016/17 to 
2019/20 was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Panel requested the 
formation of a Voluntary Sector 
Grant Funding Working Group. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A meeting of the working 
group took place in February 
2016. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25/02/2016 

 

 
 
 

 
Redesign of Mental Health Services  
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

178



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

3 
 

10/06/14 
& 

08/07/14 
 

07/04/15 
 
 
 

07/07/15 

Representatives from the Mental Health Service User 
Network (SUN) and Mind in Cambridgeshire attended 
meeting.   
 
Invitation to Luminus seminar on ‘Improving Outcomes for 
People in Crisis because of a Mental Health Condition’ 
extended to Members. 
 
The Panel received an update report on the Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Panel requested further 
updates at future meetings. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date to be 
agreed 

 

 

 
 
 
 

04/06/13 

 
Review of Elderly Patient Care at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital 
 
Working Group comprising of Councillors S J Criswell, Mrs P 
A Jordan, P Kadewere and Mrs R E Matthews appointed to 
undertake a review of elderly patient care at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital.  The study will be undertaken in conjunction with the 
hospital. The Panel has received an oral report on recent 
Working Group meeting with the hospital. 
 

 
 
 
 
Meetings held on 18 July, 11 
November 2013 and 24 
February 2014. 

 
 
 
 
The Working Group’s activities 
are currently on hold following 
a request to the Chairman 
because the workstream is 
linked to ongoing Care Quality 
Commission activity. 
 

 

 

 
 
 

03/11/15 
 

 
Registered Social Providers 
 
Coun

Minutes of the meeting

20.

21.

22.

23.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(COMMUNITIES AND CUSTOMERS) held in Civic Suite 0.1A,
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on
Tuesday, 1st March 2016.

PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell — Chairman.

Councillors D Brown, Mrs L A Duffy,
M Francis, R Fuller, T Hayward, P Kadewere
and Mrs R E Mathews.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors
Mrs P A Jordan, D J Mead, M C Oliver and
Mrs D C Reynolds.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor R B Howe.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 2nd February 2016
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st March
2016 to 30th June 2016.

CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CLINICAL
COMMISSIONING GROUP (CCG)

Mr Rob Murphy, Dr David Roberts and Mr lan Weller from the
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group
(CCG) were in attendance to present and answer questions on the
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Health and Care System
Transformation Programme and the Cambridgeshire and
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group Performance Report.

(a) Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Health and Care System
Transformation Programme

Mr lan Weller (CCG) introduced the Cambridgeshire and
Peterborough Health and Care System Transformation Programme.
The Panel was informed that Cambridgeshire and Peterborough had
been identified as a ‘challenged health economy’ and this provided
significant challenges to services. In response the CCG have
introduced a new governance structure with the aim of tackling the



challenges.

Members were advised that there is a requirement to submit a five
year plan by 29th June 2016 to ensure that the NHS in
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough is creditable and costed. In
assisting the formation of the five year plan, five working groups had
been established with the aim of producing overarching plans for the
service.

Following a question regarding the current financial position of the
NHS in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough, Members were informed
that the region has an annual income of £1.2bn and that this year
(2015/16) debt was £140m.

The Panel was informed in response to a question on proactive care
that there is a long term vision for proactive and prevention care
however work was ongoing as the benefits of proactive and
prevention care take longer to become visible.

Members were informed that Hinchingbrooke plays a significant
strategic role within Cambridgeshire and Peterborough as it is located
centrally within the region and has a growing population. Dr Roberts
added that the CCG are looking at what services are best delivered
locally and what are best delivered elsewhere with the aim of building
a countywide service.

A Member raised a concern that good governance and financial
management would not address the problem of manpower. In
response the Panel were informed that Hinchingbrooke had struggled
to recruit staff however the hospital that had been reviewing the
possibility of pooling staff with Peterborough Hospital to ensure that
the rota is fully staffed. An additional problem was that incentives are
not in the correct place as bank and agency staff have significant
incentives to remain as bank and agency staff.

In regards to a question regarding GPs the Panel was informed that
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough require an extra 136 GPs.
However in order to assist GPs residents should be self-treating
minor illness or consulting a pharmacist therefore enabling GPs to
handle more complex cases and in turn taking pressure off the
hospitals.

After a query on how Public Health can assist with prevention
Members were informed that Public Health are good at giving a steer
on where to focus. In addition in regards to falls housing providers
and councils are working on identifying trip hazards in their properties.
Furthermore the CCG recognise that the third sector is an underused
resource which could be utilised for prevention care.

Following a question on the biggest cost the health service in
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough face Members were informed that
acute hospitals require the most resources due to the building and
maintenance, staff salaries and equipment for the hospital. In regards
to Hinchingbrooke the salary cost is 75% of the budget, the
Ambulance service spend 95% of their budget on salaries.

The Panel raised a concern that the five year plan is not enough as



24.

growth within the District is planned over a longer period. Members
were advised that the five year plan fits in with the Parliamentary
cycle however the CCG allocation of funding is based on the
population so if the population increases so does the CCG’s funding.

Members were informed that Cambridgeshire and Peterborough has
an Urgent and Emergency Care Vanguard Programme which
includes additional funds and is used to treat patients at home. Mr
Weller stated that he will attend a future Panel meeting to update
Members on the Vanguard.

After a question on whether services will suffer Members were
advised that Cambridgeshire and Peterborough is a challenged health
economy and although hospitals won’t collapse the underlying debt
has to be managed.

(b) Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning
Group Performance Report

Mr Rob Murphy (CCG) introduced the Cambridgeshire and
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group Performance Report.
The Panel was informed that Hinchingbrooke had a mixed
performance however the hospital was performing well in some
areas.

Hinchingbrooke’s operational performance is measured against the
NHS constitutional standard. Members were acquainted with the
areas for concern one being waiting times in accident and emergency
where Hinchingbrooke missed the target by 0.9% however this was
better that other hospitals within the area. It is still a cause for concern
as performance has deteriorated however the trend is national and
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough are performing better than other
areas in the country.

Members were informed that in terms of cancer and the 62 day wait
for first treatment from standard urgent referral Hinchingbrooke had
missed the target of 85% by 3.7% although there is an action plan in
place to assist this area.

Hinchingbrooke had also missed the 99% target for patients waiting
for a diagnostic test however the Panel was informed that there is an
action plan in place and the situation is improving.

CORPORATE PLAN

With the aid of a report by the Corporate Team Manager (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Corporate Director
(Delivery) presented the Corporate Plan to the Panel. The Panel was
informed that the Corporate Plan follows the expiry of the old
Corporate Plan and the Plan aims to set out what the Council would
like to achieve under the three corporate priorities.

A Member raised the point underneath the Enabling Communities
section that there is no reference to Public Rights of Way. In response
it was noted that the last point in section 1b states that the work
programme includes providing accessible leisure, green spaces,
countryside and culture opportunities which covers Public Rights of



25.

26.

Way however following further discussion it was agreed to look at
expanding the point to include Public Rights of Way.

Members would like the inclusion of the A1 and A428 improvement
schemes within the Sustainable Growth section however the Panel
was informed that those schemes would not be included as they
would not be at the delivery stage within the lifetime of the Corporate
Plan.

The Panel thought that underneath the Enabling Communities section
Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG) should be included but noted that
DFGs is a moveable fund. Members were informed that it would be
looked into.

A Member requested that licences should be monitored under the
Corporate Plan as the Council issue a high volume of licences and
each licence is linked to business growth. The Panel noted that any
measure would be an end to end measure from receipt to approval to
ensure licences would be dealt with in a timely manner.

A query was raised within the section of Efficient and Effective
Council and the point ‘collecting money that is saved?’ as Members
are not sure what it means and why there is a question mark.

The Panel were advised that quarterly reporting of the Corporate
Panel would be done through the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Finance and Performance).

SPORTS FACILITIES STRATEGY FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE 2016-
2021

With the aid of a report by the Head of Leisure and Health (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Sports Facilities Strategy
For Huntingdonshire 2016-2021 was presented to the Panel.
Members were advised that the Council are responsible for the
auditing of sports facilities even though not all sports facilities are
provided by the Council. The Panel was reminded that the scoping
report was presented at the Panel's February meeting and some
minor changes have been made.

Members thought the strategy was worthwhile however a question
was raised regarding Public Rights of Way. The Panel was advised
that the strategy covers built sports facilities however the Open
Spaces Strategy would cover Public Rights of Way.

ONE LEISURE SIX MONTH UPDATE

With the aid of a report by the Head of Leisure and Health (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the One Leisure Six Month
Update was presented to the Panel. Members were informed that
One Leisure has an operating surplus of £350k however this does not
take into account overheads and the depreciation value of equipment.
The update also highlights that Ramsey Leisure Centre is near a
breakeven point and that all the centres are near a cost neutral
position.

Following a question on the capacity of the leisure centres the Panel



27.

28.

29.

was advised that there is capacity and that capacity does not have to
increase in order to increase performance. Through the strategic
document, One Leisure would try to attract more people to use the
centres at times of underuse.

Concern was raised that the Huntingdon Leisure Centre is losing
customers however Members were informed that the site would be
refurbished and expanded in the hope of attracting and retaining
customers. The Panel noted that the Huntingdon Leisure Centre
remains profitable.

The Panel queried the location of chocolate vending machines within
the Leisure Centres however Members were informed that the
machines cover their costs and that there are healthy options
available.

ONE LEISURE STRATEGIC PLAN

With the aid of a report by the Head of Leisure and Health (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the One Leisure Strategic
Plan (not including Appendix II) was presented to the Panel. Members
were informed that the Strategic Plan aims to assist the growth of
One Leisure. The Plan seeks to identify who is the customer and then
answer the questions on how to grow the service.

The Panel expressed how pleased they are to see One Leisure move
from the poor situation in previous years into a position where the
service can look forward and grow. In response the Panel was
informed that the change is in part moving responsibility out to the
Local Centres where the management knows what their local areas
want.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the
business to be transacted contains information relating to financial or
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority
holding that information) and information relating to any consultations
or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in
connection with any labour relations matter arising between the
authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees.

ONE LEISURE STRATEGIC PLAN APPENDIX I

With the aid of a report by the Head of Leisure and Health (a copy of
which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) the One Leisure
Strategic Plan Appendix Il was presented to the Panel. Members
gave the One Leisure Strategic Plan Appendix Il due consideration.

(At 9.03pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor T Hayward
left the meeting).

(At 9.04pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor T Hayward
returned to the meeting).



30.

31.

32.

RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting.
WORK PLAN STUDIES

The Panel received a noted a report by the Democratic Services
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview
and Scrutiny Panels for Economy and Growth and Finance and
Performance.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS

With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed
the progress of its activities since the last meeting.

The Chairman of the Voluntary Sector Grant Funding Working Group
addressed the Panel and updated Members on progress. The
Working Group’s Membership was confirmed as the following
Members: Councillors T Hayward (Chairman), D Brown, Mrs L A
Duffy and Mrs P A Jordan.

After a short discussion regarding which Overview and Scrutiny Panel
should be responsible for the Registered Social Providers Warking
Group, Members thought that the subject matter falls within the remit
of the Panel and therefore should remain with them.

(At 9.19pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillor R B Howe
left the meeting).

Chairman



